IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT.

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS .~ /, ,
TYLER DIVISION T
IN RE: § e
§ " " CASE NO. 00-60392
BETTY J. KERSH § -
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Bob Anderson, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and
United States Trusteg, under penalty of perjury, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the
duties of the office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under
the proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached hereto is proper and consistent with
the law and rules of the court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and
states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report
of Proposed Distribution be approved. /ﬂ.

|
J

- 7 ’ /
Date: Q'B()( ff/)’,/( { i/

Trustee

e 7 ok ke ok ok o ok b o e sk s e B ke ade o ok s ok ook o o e she SR o ofe sl o ok ok ok ok s sk ohe s ol e e sl sk ke sl ok sk e ok el o e s s sk sk ke s sk ok sk sk ke sk ke s ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: /C‘j- }/e d s By: W 1/




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 09/13/01

A. RECEIPTS $19,463.95

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors (.00
(2) Administrative Expenses (.00
&) Priority Creditors 0.00
4)  Other 0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS S 0.00

C. BALANCE ON HAND $19.463.95




%6L'61 0r'589'GL cL'1sZ'6L

a3ynNod3sSNN Hod aivd aaMmo1wv
g3x3IA023Y LNIJHAd SINIVID 3uNI3ASNN SWIV1D a3dNO3SNN

%0/ %09 %0 %0¥ %0E %0Z %0} %0

——— = T T T %000 000 (913 “HO193d OL N¥NLIHYIHLO
o %€269 0v'689'Gl aivd SWIVTO a3dN03sNN
%000 000 aIvd SWIVIO ALIMONd

%000 000 aivd SWIvTD a3dN03S

%000 000 $1S00 HILJYHO HOd

%60 ¥ GZZ6H'E (H43 ‘SAXVYLISISNIAXA 31V1S3

%00°0 000 §1S00 1HNOD

%000 00°0 §334 TWNOISSI40Md ¥IHLO

%000 000 §334 AANYOLLY HIHLO

%00°0 000 SaSNIAX3 TWNOISSIH0ud SWlH

%000 00°0 S334 TYNOISSIH0Hd SWHld

%LEE £6'29. SASNIAXA SI3LSNYL

%LEEL Z9GLO'E NOISSINNOD S33LSNYL

:g3SN3IdX3 A1visd

%00°001 0Z'959'223$ '81d13034 V101
IWOONI 31VLS3

-

L0700} :@3AO¥ddY 1SN 31V
-
Z6£09-00 :4IBNNN 3SYO
- ey~ er vy
ALLAg ‘HSH¥I :3NVN 38V
'SINIWNOD
NOSYIANV :331SNAL

AUVANNS 3SVD 1¥0d3d VN g,331SNYl



FUP A NY LL-60 L0GE/EL/60 (pajuld

00°0$ 0Z'959'7Z% 0o'9LL'aL8 00'99Z°Z9% {senjea umouyun Buipnox3) sjejol g)assy )
vd 0Z'951 VIN umoLNUM M) 1S3HIINI |

w4 00’0 noo 00°000'¢ Jooel] Anossly /661 6

Q0’0 va 00'alLl 009l punjay xe| jenusiod 8

vd ao'o 000 000 (11 "yo w Ajusuns) yaepoiquby Jo saleys OgL 2

V4 000 000 000s I01Sld &2 9

vd 000 000 00001 Buiyiol g

V4 0o'o 000 00'000'2 sBulysiuing pue spoog) ployasnoH v

e | 000 00°0 00'0 23wy JO yueq unosdy Buyoayn £

{310u1004 285)
0061188 €06 - sddeD ¥oIQ 0)jeay

v 0000522 0a'000'8t 00'000'02 X1 AL 'proeld SYeT vLLL ‘lo7 9 esnoy A

4 000 000 00'000's¢ X1 'asnoySNUAA 10| 'R Swey Iqon }
slassy Buiuieway ‘uopueqe {(a}p55%=v0 (51507 1A pue # 1y

JO eNnjep 55010 aje)sg ol ‘uopueqe (ejpgsi=vo ‘suoppdwexg ‘sual] 5567 SanjeA
*J) passsiupupy Aq paspoay paucpueqy ‘amenu] AQ pauuiaiag anjep) panpayasun {(Apadord (n) penpeyosun puy panpayag)
K|Ind jassy $pund/ees fuedoiy eNjEA 18N pejewsy uonnad uohdiasaq jessy
9 g ¥ £ c 3
00/81/L0 9je(] Jeg swie|n LO/SL/60  :Buipug pouad
00/e0/+0 :91eq Bunoaap (e)Lpeh
(4) 00/£0/€0 :(3) payaauod Jo (3) pajiy '~ Al3eg ‘ysioy :3WEN 98B7)
uosiapuy gog (0671L£9) :e@ajsni) dd Z6£09-00  laqunpy ased
SISB) JISSY
p0day] pue paoddy Kaadoad 9)elsy [enplarpuy
L abegd 1 ULLO ]



S0'9°A NV LT60 L00Z/E /60 ‘PalULd

(lemoy} 1LOOZ ‘€L Jequisidag

((dd41) uoday [eu4 j0 a1eq pajoaloid Jusung

LO0Z 'LE AInr H{ddL) Hodey [eul4 3O Bi1eq pajaaloud [eniy)
(LO/E2 Q0T 2T# 19pI0) panjosal Iy SWIVTD

'00/0€/G QO3 Z1# Japl0 1ad 'Io)eal ‘'sdded 3210 (STYNOISSIJONd

:Buiso|n asen Bunsayy saniAnay Jolepw

"00/0Z/1 1 QO3 81# +9pJ0 Jad pjog
"£6/51/1 L PBPIODBI SBM UaIUMm

‘0560°22¢ Jo wns [ediauud euiBue ul sjou jo Juawhed Suyo uar jo asesay Jo Adoo papiaocad Jojgaq
“SI1SEq UsI|ge)ss 0) Suinjal Xe)y sleak 7 1se| pajsanbal aajsn )

:siseq Buipiefoy Z#d0dd 3

sjossy Bujuerwey

‘uopueqe (3p5s§=vQ

{3800 Jeyip pue

# 19d

1O anjeA S80I5) ajeysy ayy ‘ucpuedqe (B)¥e58=v0 ‘suondwaxy ‘suar ssa7 SONEA
“~r4) paIgIsS|uwpyY AG poajaoey paucpueqy ‘e@)snd] Ag peuluua)aq anjea) pa|npayasup) (Anadoaid (n) pampeyssun puy painpayosg)
Apngjassy spunjmjeg Ayadoid SN[eA J2N pRlelunsy juonned uondussaq yassy
] G 14 £ 4 I

00/8L11L0 -2)e(] leg sune|n L0/€L/60  :Buipu3 poued

co/co/0  :eyeq Bupesi (e)1ye§
() oo/e0/c0 :(9) peUaAUOY Jo (§) palid T Aneg ‘ysioy :auIeN 9SED
uosiapuy gog {06¥LEQ) :@d)snI] d8 Z6€09-00  :laquny ased

S9%E) JOSSY
310day pue pi0ddy Apaadoad aje)sy [enpraipuy
-7 abey T W10y




SUP N

WY Lo-ol Oud/c /ol -Feidid

\Sje0udiajal |8ssYy {;

00°0$ S6°E9¥'6LS sjuswasingsiq / sid1avey 13N
000 sl0}qa(] 0} sjustufed 5597
000 G5'Cor'61 ejoigng
SEEQ¥'B 000 sigjsuel] yueq SS9
00°0% S6'E9V'61 G6'EO¥'6) $7V.LOL LNNODOV
Hd1 104
000 _|secor'el . Buyosyo 0y Jaysued) ‘JUNODTE JayIEIL ABLIOW BS0[T) _ 996PGLECHZLEH JUNoady 0] | roraLsg
$6'£9¥'61 4 N %0009} SI9jey JsaI8)u| JuaunD Bunsod 1saiay| ] L0/91/50 |
9L'L5¥'6L 6292 %0009 1 Je Busod ysassiu) YMNVE NYLLYHNYN 3SYHD JHL W LO/OE/PQ |
K441y 6282 %0002" 1 e Bunsed jsa1a)u| MNYE NYLLYHNYIN ISVYHD IHL ] LO/OE/E0 |
bu 96£'6) - BTLE %0008'L e Bunsod jsasalu| MNVE NYLLYHNYW 3SYHD IHL | 10/82/20
64'Q9E'61 lS'ee %0000'¢ 18 Bunsod jsassiul HNVE NYLIVHNYIN 3SYHD IHL Wi LO/LE/LO
8Z'GEE'6L £9'/2 %005)'g 1e Bunsod 15a18)u| MNYE NYLLYHNYIA 3SVHD IHL i 00/62/Z)
GL L0L'61 10°LEB- saxe| jusnbuieq saug Bupe | Huno) ywg
6L I0E'8L 5912 SIE0LIR)) X8| pensqy Aunop yiws | 1
G/ /0E'6L 00°0L€- _ 8oueinsu| el wensqy Aouy )
Bpi0 10 A8 R
§.'J0€'6l 1 | ooez- ddy Jo 30110N - $884 Bulpicosy $4810 AUnod s
GLL0E'6) 00°004- 994 Buiso|D 1oensqy Aauly
Hnm.mP 1 - Goomm_ l- UOISSILILLION) 510} B3y sdden oI
S2° 20861 69 €67 uorHod §,8€153 - SeXeL sanque snouen | [
00'52¥'2Z ~ s1 Junowy ss0JD ._ ]
SL10E'6L §2'28Z'6l spasodig sejeg JaN|  Auedwod api) suiges gensav Aounp o {2} | 00/502)
nvGe 00'62 UolEI0dI00) JUSLLISBALL LJUSSIOUIN {z} 00/22/}
AIB[eg N2y w w uondesuel] 1o cc_ﬁn__‘_uwmn_ Wwold paAladey f o] pled #® MY D e
19y1ey Aeuop SjusWesINGSI] sydiesay {0y} | suedl
L g 5 L4 £ 4 !

YiIN
{(wuy sseo 1ad)  00°000'00E%

UN2DY JoxIel ASUOW - §8-BFG/EE8-CLE

J. abed

MNYE NYLLYHNYW ISVYHD 3HL
(06tL£9) UoSIepUY dog

:puog ajeiedag

:puog 12)uelg
:JUNodaY
‘aweN jueg
EE LT

L0/€L/60  Buipu3 pouad
0.9£9Z/-51 ¢ q)Jefedxel

T Aleg 'usiay
d9 Z6£09-00

:awWeN 9SED
J9quInN 9SED

P03y SHudwIsAngsi(] puy $3d10a3y yse)

7 W0




A=A Y co-OW FUVCE /DY -PEE T a

\Sj20udlojal 1assy {}

S6°CoV'619 00°0% SE'EIF'6LS
G6'EIr'6L 000 00°0 99-6¥52588-2)¢ # Bunoayn
000 a0'0 56°¢o9r7'6l S9-6¥SLEER-ZLE # VINW
saoue|eg sjuewasingsig  sidiaday SLNNODIY 11V - TVLOL
JUnoddy JoN 19N
00°0% 00°0% sjuawasungsiq  sidiesay 13N
00D slojgeaq] 0} sjuauied ssa
000 000 lejoiqang
000 GEEOP'EL SIgjsues] yueq s
S6'COV'ELS 00'0 56'C9F61 STVLOL INNOJIV
"4l 10)
CR'EOY 'S G6EOV'Gl Bupjosyo o} Jsjsuel) 'uNosoe wyIew ASUoW S501D SOGPSLEERE | EF JUN020Y WOl LO/gL/S0
Jejeg junoaay $ % uopoesuel ] jo uonduasag Wodd paalasay o] pled #Y29YsH areq
m:_xoe_._o Sjuallasingsiqg m_—n__momm ) _n% umm_w ‘Sued]
1 9 g ¥ £ [ I
V/N :puog sjeledag Lo/€L/e60  :Buipug pouad
(i asen sad) 00'000°'00E$  :puogd Ievuelg 0.8€922-€1L  # Q| 1oAedxel
Junooy Buiyoey) - 9g-6¥SLE88-2LE Junosay
MNYE NVLLYHNYIN 3SVYHO 3HL  :sweN jueg T Aneg ‘ysiey 8WeN esed
{06¥1€9) uosiapuy gog @asnIL d8 Z6£09-00 :eQWINN 9sed

PE0IIY SJUIWISINGSI(] pUY 53d1903Y Yse))

7. =begq

7 Wa0y




SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/94)

Total Receipts $22.656.20 25% of First $5,000 $ 1,250.00
Less {5,000.00)
Balance 17.656.20 10% of next $45,000 & 1,765.62
Less {(45,000.00}
Balance (.00 5% of next $950,000 § 0.00
Less (950,000.00)
Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance $ 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS § 3.015.62
UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees $ (.00
Premium on Trustee's Bond $ 0.00
Necessary Travel (@ .35/mile) $ 0.00
Paraprofessional {exhibit attached) $ 380.00
Clerical and Stenographic {(exhibit attached) $ 61.50
Photocopy (@ .25 each) 5 206.75
Supplies/Stationery $ 0.00
Delivery Costs (actual postage) $ 66.93
Distribution Expenses $ 0.00
Long Distance Telephone Charges $ 20.70
Parking and Toll $ 0.00
Other Expenses - Grace Document Service - obtain certified copies of Order Authorizing
Sale #18 and Notice of Appointment $ 27.00
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 762.93
Records:
Trustee did not take possession of business or personal
tecords of the debtor. X
Notice given debtor on to pick up business

or personal records in hands of Trustee.



Case No. 00-60392 Paralegal and Secretarial Exhibit
Berty J. Kersh Page 1
In the United States Bankruptcy Court

Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

Date Service Performed Pis | Time C P LD
PARALEGAL
5737200} Preparation of Application to Employ Realtor, Declaration | P 70 42 8 0

and proposed Order for Trustee’s review (.50);
Preparation of letter to Dick Capps, Realtor, forwarding
keys and Declaration of Disinterest for Trusiee’s signature
{-20)

10/12/2000 | Preparation of legal description of Lake Placid property P .20 0 0 0
from documents provided by Debtor for use with Deed
and Motion to Sell

10/12/2000 | Preparation of Motion to Sell Lake Placid property for F 60 66| 50 ¥
Trustee’s review and signature, and proposed Order

10/18/2000 | Discussion with Trustee regarding insurance on Lake P 10 0 0 0
Placid property

11/21/2000 | Confirm via Pacer that Order Authorizing Sale was P 20 0 0 5

entered; Request certified copy of Order and Notice of
Appointmeni via Grace Docoment Service

11/22/2000 | Receipt of certified documents from Grace Document p .30 23 4 0
Service; Letter for Trustee’s signature to Kincy Abstract
& Sabine Title forwarding closing documents

3/20,2001 Preparation of Objection to Proof of Claim #13 for P .50 48 9 0
Trustee’s review and signature, and proposed Order

4/6/2001 Gather information and forms for Trustee’s use in | o .50 0 O 6]
preparing tax return for 2000

5/16/2001 Preparation of Final Report and Proposed Distribution and | P 2.50 308 | 47 0
attached schedules, including review of claims and
confirming same; preparation of clerical and stenographic
exhibir; tally expenses; post final interest to money market
account and transfer fo deposit account; update property
record and cash receipts and disbursements and confirm
balance; calculation of Trustee's compensation and post
same; preparation of Order approving proposed
distribution; letter for Trustee's signature to United States
Trustee

9/12/2001 Expenses in connection with revised TFR p .00 308 | 47 0




Case No. 00-60392 Paralegal and Secretarial Exhibit
Betty J. Kersh Page 2
In the United States Bankrupicy Court

Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

Date Service Performed P/S Time C P LD

Anticipated time in preparation of checks for final p 2.00 0 0 0
distribution; transmiital letter to payees; monitoring file
for all checks to clear; possible calculation of
redistribution and motion to redistribute and possible
preparation of motion to deposit unclaimed funds in
registry of the court; preparation of final report and report
of distribution; preparation of itemization of distributions;
return claim file to Clerk; letter for Trustee's signature to
United States Trustee; monitor file for payment of fee and
archive file after closing.

TOTAL PARALEGAL (7.60 @ $50.00) = $ 380.00 7.60 795 | 165 5
SECRETARIAL
4/18/2000 Letter to attorney for Debtor regarding keys and insurance | 8 20 2 1 0

to Lake Placid property and tax basis on same

5732000 Set up notebook file for administration as an asset case; 5 1.00 0 0 it
Post assets, values, exemptions, bar dates and other case
information to management system

10/12/2000 | Download matrix via Pacer and revise for use with S .30 0 0 0
Motion to Sell Lake Placid property

11/1/2000 | Fax revised closing statement to Kincy Abstract 5 .10 0 0 3

11/22/2000 | Open bank account, preparation of Form W-9 for bank, S .50 2 0 G
set up financial file

11/27/2000 | Preparation of deposit and post same S 20 1 0 0

12/5/2000 | Preparation of deposit and post same; Post adjustments 5 40 4 0 0

pursuant to Closing Statement received from Kincy to
balance gross sales / net sales

12/13/2000 | Reconcile bank statement S 10 0 0 0

1/09/2001 | Reconcite bank statement 5 10 0 0 0

1/23/2001 Preparation of Request for Clerk to release claim files 1o 5 10 4 3 0
Trustee

21972001 Reconcile bank statement Y 10 0 0 0

3/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement S 10 D 0 0




Case No. 00-60392 Paralegal and Secretarial Exhibit
Betty J. Kersh Page 3
In the United States Bankxupicy Court

Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

Date Service Performed P/S Time C P LD

4/6/2001 Preparation of Request for Prompt Determination 5 .30 16 | 28 0
regarding 2000 tax return for Trustee’s signature; process
and mailout of tax return and request for prompt

determination
4/10/2001 Reconcile bank staterment 5 10 0 0 0
5/15/2001 Review of claims; Post claim information to management | 8 50 0 0 0

system in preparation for TFR

TOTAL SECRETARIAL (4.10 @ $15.00) = $61.50 4.10 26| 32 3

Total Expenses associated with Assistant’s Time allocated 3 0] 130
as "Trustee™ and not itemized herein

Total Expenses 827 | 197 138

$ 380.00
61.50

Total Paralegal (7.60 @ $50.00)
Total Secretarial (4.1 @ $15.00)



™Y

11 U.3.2. Zec. bO0T7(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.5.¢ Sec. 5033(b) (1) (A)
Preservaticon of Estate
Transportation

Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA
Inscrance

Upkeep

Qther (itemize]

OyHEoDOo P

12 U.5.C. 3ec. 503(k){2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penaltiss

11 U.5.C. Sec. L03(b) (2}
Compensaticn and
Reimbursement

A. Compensaticn of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee

Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices?

J.5. Trustee fees

Other (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE ©

EXPENSES OF ACMINISTRATION

(1] {27 (3] (4)
Amount Anount Previcusly
Claimed &llowec Paid Due
¢ 2.00 $ Q.04 0.c0 5 0.00
7.00 0.0c0 C.a0 C.0ad
0.00 0.00 C.a0 £.00
0.00 0.00 .20 C.oo0
0.00 0.00 G.o0 C.ao0
0.00 0.00 .o C.ao0
0.00 0.00 C.o0 ¢.00
0.00 0.00 C.o0 .00
Q.00 0.C0 0.0cC 0.00
3,015.62 3,015,862 Q.00 3,015.62
762,93 TeZ.93 Q.00 762.93
0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
0.00 c.aoc 0.00 Cc.ac
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 3,778.5% S 3,778.55 D.00 § 3,778.55




SCHEDULE C-2

Detail of Real Property, Asset #2

Receipts and Expenses

(Order #18 EOD 11/20/00 attached)

Gross sales price

(See copy of closing statement attached)
Realtor’s Commission

Estate’s Portion of Current Year Taxes
Delinquent Taxes

Title Insurance Policy

Tax Certificates

Closing Fee

Recording Fee

Total Expenses

Net to Estate

* Deposits to Estate per Form 1 of $25.00 and $19,282.75

1,350.00
493.59
831.01
370.00

21.65
100.00

26.00

$ 22,500.00

3.192.25

$ 19,307.75 *



[

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT " - ¢ "t ',
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 731 1

RN o .,
TYLER DIVISION e Y20 iy
IN RE: 8 Lo
EOD ¢ 7v. \CASE NO. 00-60392
BETTY J. KERSH g Ry
NUY % 0 2009 CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

et -

ORDER GRANTING MOTION OF TRUSTEE FOR AUTHORIZATION
TO SELL ASSETS OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE
FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS

{1714 Lake Placid Rd., IE Zlcr, Smith Cow Texas)

On October “; , 2000, MOTION OF TRUSTEE FOR AUTHORIZATION TO
SELL ASSET OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS pertaining to 1714
Lake Placid Road, Tyler, Smith County, Texas (the "Motion"} was filed by BOB ANDERSON,
CHBAPTER 7 TRUSTEE ({the "Movant") in the above-referenced case. The Court finds that the
Motion was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of Bankrupicy Procedure and
that it contained the appropriate twenty (20)-day negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule
of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any party opposed to the granting of the relief
sought by the Motion to file a written response within twenty days or the Motion would be deemed
by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection or other written response to the
Motion has been timely filed by any party. Due to the failure of any party to file a timely written
response, the allegations contained in the Motion stand unopposed and, therefore, the Court finds
that good cause exists for the emtry of the following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the MOTION OF TRUSTEE FOR
AUTHORIZATION TO SELL ASSETS OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE FREE AND CLEAR OF
LIENS pertaining to 1714 Lake Placid Rd., Tyler, Smith County, Texas, filed by BOB
ANDERSON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE on October _{{ __, 2000, is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Trustes, Bob Anderson, is authorized to sell the
following described real property for a cash sum of not less than $22,500.00 to be paid at closing:

All that certain lot, tract or parcel of land, a part of the Jacob Krum Survey,
Abstract No. 543, in the City of Tyler, Smith County, Texas, and being all that

ORDEF. AUTHORIZING SALE OF ASSETS OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE (1714 Lake Placid Ra., Tyler, Smith County, Texgs) - Page 1
F.\Documents\ TCLIENTS\BU2P Sell Lake Placid &0 wpdici

9



certain lot, tract or parce!l of land described in a deed from Luther Kay, Jr., et ux
to Clyde Rozelle dated Jamuary 5, 1961 and recorded in Volume 1002, Page 239
of the Deed Records of Smith County, Texas, and being more particularly
described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 14" Iron Rod set for the Southwest Corner of a cailed }.254 acre
tract described in a deed to Jim R. Keeling dated November 6, 1980, and recorded
in Volume 1836, Page 330 of the Deed Records of Smith County, Texas;

THENCE South 89° 59' 14" West, a distance of 79.96 feet to a 4" Iron Rod set
for the Southeast Corner of a called (0.264 acre tract described in 2 deed to Calvin
Millington and James Welch dated June 6, 1968, and recorded in Volume 1268,
Page 278 of the Deed Records of Smith County, Texas;

THENCE North, with the East Line of said called 0,264 acre tract, a distance of
154.33 feet to a 4" Iron Rod set for corner in the South Line of Lake Placid Road
(a 50 foot Right-of-Way);

THENCE North 88° 06' 38" East, with said South Line, g distance of 80.00 feet
to a 4" Iron Rod set for the Northwest Corner of said called 0.254 acre tract;

THENCE Sonth, with the West Line of said called 0.254 acre tract, a distance of
156.95 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING, and contaming 0.286 acres of land.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the sale shall be made free and clear of anv liens
that may exist, except for ad valorem taxes by any taxing authority for the current year, with any
liens that may exist {0 attach to the sales proceeds.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Trustee is authorized to pay from the closing
proceeds (or have deducted from the proceeds) the realtor's commission, premivm for title policy,
and other incidental closing expenses that are reasonable and customary in real estate transactions.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any current and/or delinquent ad valorem property
taxes, penalties and interest shall be paid in full from the proceeds of the sale at the time of the
closing; and that the ad valorem tax liens for the current tax year are hereby expressly retained
until the payment by the purchaser of the current year ad valorem taxes and any penalties or
interest which may ultimately accrue to those taxes, in the ordinary course of business.

ORDER. AUTHORIZING SALRE OF ASSETS OF BAMKRUPTCY ESTATE (1714 Lake Placid Rd., Tyler, Smith County, Texas) - Page 2
FADoenmens\TCLIENTSVES02P Sell Lake Placid M&O, wpdiel



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, since the Motion was unopposed by any party, the
ten (10)-day stay period otherwise imposed by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(g) shall not be applicable

to this Order.

SIGNED this the ;23 day of
MPARKER

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Prepared and Submitted By:

Bob Anderson

Smead, Anderson & Dunn
Century Plaza, Suite 412
11 W Loop 281
Longview, Texas 75604
Telephons 903.295.2830
Facsimile 903.295.2808

ORDER AUTHORIZING SALE OF ASSETS OF BANKRUPFCY ESTATE (1714 Lake Placid Rd., Tyler, Smith County, Texas) - Page 3
FiDocurgens\TCLIEMTSSS0P Sell Euke Placid ME&ED . wikl\ci



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS e
TYLER DIVISION s B LI
IN RE:
~CASE Np. 00-60392
BETTY J. KERSH -\JB e
CHAPTER 7

WF WO Wn o WOn

DEBTCOR

ORDER AUTHORIZING TRUSTEE TO EMPLOY REAL ESTATE AGENT

The Court having considered the foregoing Application of BOB ANDERSON, as
TRUSTEE of the estate of the above-named Bankrupt for authority to employ Dick Capps of Town
& Lake Real Estate as a real estate agent in connection with the sale of certain real property of this
Rankruptcy Estate; and the Court being of the opinion that from an examination of the file and the
application on file herein, that no adverse interest having been represented, and that Dick Capps
is a real estate agent properly licensed by the Texas Real Estate Commission; and being satisfied
that he represents no interest adverse t¢ Trustee of the Estate of the Bankruptcy, and that his
employment is necessary and would be in the best interest of the estate;

IT IS ACCORDINGLY ORDERED that BOB ANDERSON, TRUSTEE, be and he is
hereby authorized and empowered to employ Dick Capps as a real estate agent in the sale of real
property of the Bankruptcy Estate and, upon the sale of said real property, to pay Dick Capps a
commission of 6% of the sales price.

SIGNED this the. jz day of % .

/a
JUDGE PRESIDING

Prepared and Submitted by:

Bob Anderson

Smead, Anderson, Wilcox & Dumn
Century Flaza, Suie 412

911 NW Loop 281

Longview, Texas 75604
Telephone:; 903.295,2830
Facsimile: 903.295 2808

ORDER AUTHCORIZING TRUSTEE TO EMPLOY REAL ESTATE AGENT - Page |

FDocuments\ TCLIENTS'\E5024F Employ Realor. wpdici
ean WA 30'00 / 9\



- —_— mm— —— (R T
ey -

A, Settlement Statement

e b bt L Them

R e R

.S, Department of
and Urban Develop

using
A

i e e ey

OMB No. 2502-0265 (Page 1)

2. c EmHA 3, o Cony Ubing

5. 0 Comv Ina.

1. 2 FHA
£ 0VA

"6. File Number

7. Loan Nuymber

_G. Maaguge lns Case Number

C. Mame: msﬁannufmnnhedmah:ywanmmmdmulmﬂmm Anxus paid to md by the sealement agent we slvrwn, Dems morked “(p.o.0,)" ware
id H

rside 1

D, Mare and Address of Bommowsr
Nineteenth Investment Corporstlon
1730 Reganl Row, S#1014

Dallas, TX 75235

nre ghown hemrur infixrmanonal

E. Name, Addceas. and Tix 1D Mouher of Seller
Boh Andersoa, Chypter 7 Trustee for Bepty Ja
Karth
911 W. Loap 281
Lonpview, TE 75804

u.ndar::nut}nd

In the towls,

F. Namc and Addeess of Lender

G. Propery Lowadon (Completa address, inclnding legal descripeion, I mecesanry)

. 0286 acres, Jacub Krum Survey A-543, Smith County
1741 Lake Pigeid Rd. )
Tyler, TX 75701

H, Senlemen; Agens Name, Addrear end Tax 1D Number
wm&&bmmm

mﬁﬁ“}ﬂﬂm Tox ID; 75-1513943

. Gr:awlle

Plope of Sexdenwr
Ki Abumm & Sabine Tlle Ca,
4500 Sireet

15401

I Seutemant Dawa
103100

J. Summary of Borrpwer's Transaction

K. Saminary of Sellur's Tranisction

I4. Grosy Amopant Doe from Barrower

A00. L3roes Amount Due to Saller

101, Conomet Sales Price

$22,500.00

40). Comract Sales Prics

£23,500 W

402, Peraconl Property

102, Perannal Propetty
103, Semlenvu Churges 1o borrower $188.00 f403,
104. ) 404,
105. 405,
AdJustments for Lems paid by geller in 8dvancs Adjustments for lirms paid by seller In adviance
106. Clry propxty 1axes w0 406, Ciry property taxes )
107, Cousty propety taxes 1] 407, Coully OpcITy mXas 10
108, Annual usrcasments © 408, Anpual assesEnoni T
104, Scbool property mxcs o 409, School property sxwes w
110, MUD 1axex o 410. MUD tmxes [ =]
111. Orhar taxes o 417, Other taxes ]
iy 412,
" 413
NIR 414,
118, 415,
118, LI
120. Gross Amnount Due Frnap Barrower 522 68800 [428. @Grass Amoust Dnc to Saller $22,50000
200. A Paid By Or in Rehalf O BRorrower 508. Reduction i Amomnt D 1o Sellcr
201. Deposit or sarnest inonsy $250.00 |501. Encess Deposiy
202, Priscipsl womoung of new joan(a) 502. Serlemeat Charges w Seller (lioe 14003 52,694 46
203, Exitting loan(s) taken anhiucuo 303, Existing Loan(s) Taken Subject o
204, Coptmipment foe i ' |sna. ﬁycﬂofmumm
2015. Option Fee - 525,00  }505. ongee _ . $25.00
2086, A0
207, L i
208, S08.
200, SU8,
AdLuumenu far lreave bapaid by galler - Adjosimens for ilewy tnpuid hynller
210. City property taxes =) 510, Clty propecty tazes 1]
271, County property [anes O0L00 e 11100 - §d93 50 [511. Coumpy propecey taxse OO0 1AL _$49350
212, Annual asscgeicnts - =] : ’ 512_ Arwvazl assessmehis ©
213, Schoul propeny wrcs nw -] 513. School propexty taxes ]
214, MUD taxes to 514, MUD raxesy 2]
215, Other taxes n 515, Orther raxes o
216, ) 516,
17, 517
218 518,
219, SI9.
220. Tatsl Pid By/For Borrewer 576859 [524, Total Raduction Amommt Due Seller $3.217.25
300, Cysh At Sertlement FromTe Barrower 600, Cunh At Settlemen, To/From Seller
Orowe Amount due foom bormower (lins 120) 52258800 |601, Gross Armoun dus to sefler (ling 420) $22,5(0.00
.. Lese amyuumy paitl By/for bomower (ite 220) $76H.59 |602. Leys mducumnnn. due seller (Hne 5200 $31,217.25
303, Cash From Horrower 3$21,905.41 503 Cush To Seller $19,282.75

Previous Edition is Obeolers

Prinred a 11:08 AM, Novamber 15,

2000 HLUD-[ (37885)



PR T L R Sahad A s
-

GF: 0054463

LN f o O L INE i'

s <Ak 1119

. E3-84

Page 2

T. Serement Cha

700 Total Sales/Broker's Commission based on prico s22.50000 1 GE%
Division of Comgission (live T00) ax fullows:

701. $675.00

g,

Paid From
Borrower's

Town & Lake Really

Q2. $675.00

4]
——— ——
2]

Premicr Ras! Egtate

Scrlement

Paid From
Sellsr's
Funds ar

Settismem

103. Commisgion Pald at e

$1,350.00

300, Items Puyable iy Commrcrion wich Loun

B01. Logn Oripinadon Fes

802, Logn Discount

803, Aporaisal Fee

B(M. Credic Report

BOS. Foncker's Inspeceioy Fes

B0S. WMo Tsurance tion

S07 Asmumpion Tos

0. mmahgmrfmmmuum

onl. Frverest froan

) @ S08000

BIEIE IE 5#3 3
r'?' st nf ‘11_.1hﬂ-u1.r-|

202, Tnsurance, Premliurm for_ooths )
1y

303, Harard lnsurance Pramiom for_vears
1000. Resarvey Deposited With Lender

1001, Hazard inguranee

1002, Moriguge insurnros

1003, Cliry propesty taxea

1004, Counry property taxes

1005, Annual asressmens

1006, Scheel propoyty tixey

1007, MLID mxes

LOOS. Chher wxes

1011. A e Adjusmnenr

1108, Title Charges

1301, Sedlement e closing fee

Kincy Absiract & Sshine Title Com

$i00.00

S 100,00

1102. Abstracs on title seatch
1103 Tiik examinarinn

Kincy Abstract & Swbine Thle Company

1105, Dioclimere EeEﬂﬁun

_§75.00

Akin, Gump, Straus & Feild

1 106, Minsry fess

107, Apcmey's facs

B|E(G)E|E B

elekry Mborve iieTne IUEmDErS:

. .08, Tige inzutnoce

1 Ahstract & Subine THle Com

Cincludes ahovie iuens nLumbern:

1109, Lender's coverape

e 30.00/50.08

1110, Owper's poverage
1111, Ezcronw foe

e 322,500 DMS3TO00

1112 60% of Titde Prominm

[ie} .
o Ssmth Coney Ahawract Co

1113 4046 of Tirte Premium

ey

1200. Gavermment Recor; nnd Transier Clnar,

120). Recon Frea

1202, Cityfcounty caxsladgs Deed

__Decd 513,00 o _

w mnmw&mmamggnr

» Roleases

$13.00

P e

_iMoqsage - w
™o

1203, Staud wax/spunpes
1204. Tux comificarey

Cocd
Thecd _ ; Mortgags

10 Smih Cavnty Abswract Co..

1204, Dal 99 Toxes #1 5000O090001003010

e Smitk Connty Absiract Ca.

e ————— e

1205, Reronding Peey: Ordesogice

w  Smbch Coputy Abstrace Ca.
e

1300. Addlional Seelement Charges |

1301, Survey

13002, Peyt Insprecrion
0. LS e




GPF: 0054463 Page

I3

lhnwclmﬁsll reviewed ihe HUD-1 Sewrlemem.  -mont a0t o the best of imowladge s bolied, it i wad acouroes
gbmmiudcmwmﬂb?mainmm scrivn. 1 ﬁm.l‘nrmmt” thu; I liave racaived n u:l!‘:?ﬂ'::uq;y.nfpagﬂl zmsdmuﬁ]&ﬂm

Nineseenb tavesmen: Corparation by: ;%Tuﬁ:zmmmhmny

Josh DrareY
Solfer’s T. Identificatinn Wamber Sollcttetion and Certiflcation
CERTEICATION You mdmrdhylmmmudeﬂuﬂaﬂm“mmn&lnhmmmm
: &‘;ﬁ& bch. '1:‘ » wilk e idlnﬂﬁnmtmm may ﬁ;‘;&ﬂmnﬁlw
4 TaAncs your corieal lixpRyer
N % erlmlin? fex In Ly law. Under Pmﬂarpanjurr 1 cartify thar
the pzmbgy shown Statemat i my carTact TaXpayer Wentiication
' K e Y y H Z1 |/CD
AN -Itn-m kuowi.n;l EAlag winlfnhed&‘nmm :
dlillrmyolhetumlhrfonn. 'humda coavicdon can inchuis & & Signunrc Tiage
L For . e on JOBT ot nn lmﬂ.
HUD-1 (3/91,

Frovious Editian Obsalews



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid
13 1,237.93 1,237.93 0.00 0.00
1,237.93 1.237.93 0.00 0.00

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.
13 Smith County

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E
PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) (2) (3) )
Amount Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(e)(1) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2. Claims for failure of "adequate

protection™

Sec. 307(a)b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a}2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(2)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony

Sec. 507(a)7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(ax8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
G.  Depository Institutions

Sec. 507(a)(9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10. Other: No Basis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Claim

No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 79.251.15

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS:

0.00




Printed: 09/13/01 09:27 AM Page: 2

Claims Register

Case: (0-60392 Kersh, Betty J.
Claims Bar Date:  07/18/0

Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref. Amaunt Filed/ Paid Claim
Number (Category, Priority) Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
Orlando, FL 32862-0103
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
9 Providian Nat| Bank " Unsecured  5437-8150-0304- $7.175.40 a $000  $7.1754
4900 Johnson Dr 05/30/00 1178 $7.175.40
Fleasanton, CA 94588
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 810)
10 Providian Nat| Bank Unsecured  4428-0240-0126- $6,960.51  $0.00  $6.9605
4900 Johnson Dr 05/30/00 6630 $6,960.51
Fleasanton, CA 94588
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 510)
11 MBNAAmerica  Unsecured 4313-0248-8937-  $28655  $0.00  $286.5
F O Box 15168 MS 1421 06/19/00 0873 $286.55
Wilmington, DE 19850
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
B ?2 N Amencﬁxp?eég Centunon Bank Unsecured 3737- 5413 7242- ' $1,971 9? T ﬁ)&l - $1 971.9 )
P O Box 3001 06/26/00 Do5 $1,971.97
Malvern, PA 193565-0701
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
13 SmithCounty  Secured _ +  $123783  $000  $00
P O Box 17428 06/27/00 $0.00
Paid at closing with proceeds; Disallowed per Order #22 EQD 4/23/01.
Austin, TX 78760-7777
(AD VALOREM TAXES ON REAL ESTATE, 100)
14 Cibank/CHOICE  Unsecured  4271-3820.8023-  $4,768.84  $0.00  $4.768.8
Exception Payment Pracessing 06/30/00 6983 $4,768.84
P O Box 6305
The Lakes, NV 88901-6305
{(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
15 Citibank/CHOICE Unsecured  5410-5545-3587- $5,060.56 %000  $5.960.5
Exception Payment Processing 06/30/00 4116 $5,960.56
P O Box 6305

The Lakes, NV 8890M-5305
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610}

{*) Denotes objection to Amount Fited



Printed: 09/13/01 09:27 AM

Claims Register

Page: 3

Case: 00-60392 Kersh, Betty .J.
Claims Bar Date:  07/18/0(
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number {Category, Priority) Date Fiied Notes Allowed to Date Balance
16 Citibank/CHOICE Unsecured  5424-1802-9338- $6,885.81 $0.00 $6,885.8
Exception Payment Processing DB/30/00 2450 $6,885.81
P O Box 6305
The Lakes, NV 88901-6205
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 810)
17 Citibank/CHOICE Unsecured  4128-0027-8207- $2,941.44 $0.00  $2,941.4
Exception Payment Processing 06/30/00 2220 $2,941.44
P O Box 6305
The Lakes, NV 88901-6305
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
TTEE-E  Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8502 $762.93 $0.00  $762.9
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412 05116/01 $76203
Longview, TX 75604
(EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200)
TTEE-F  Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8502 $3,01562 $0.00 $3,015.6
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412 05/16/01 $3,015.62
Longview, TX 75604
{FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7). 200}
Case Total: $0.00 $83,029.7¢

{*) Denotes objection to Amount Fi

led



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
§ CASE NO. 00-60392
BETTY J. KERSH §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other
matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make
such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the
United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $ 19,463.95

2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * $ 3,778.55

3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 15,685.40
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * 0.00
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $  19,463.95

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0-
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AFMOU )

Date: ///?/( /f

Bob Anderson,vTrustee




Printed: 09/13/01 09:27 AM Claims Distribution Register
Case: 00-60392 Kersh, Betty J.

Page: 1

Claimant / Amount Amount
Claim # Date Pri Proof/ (Category) f Memo Filed Allowed

Proposed
Payment

Secured Claims:

13 06/27/00 100 Smith County 1,237.93 0.0¢
P O Box 17428 *
Austin, TX 78760-7777
(AD VALOREM TAXES ON REAL ESTATE)
Paid at closing with proceeds; Disallowed per Order #22 EOD 4/23/01.

Priority 100: 100% Paid

0.00

Admin Ch. 7 Claims:

TTEE-E 05/16/01 200 Bob Anderson 762,83 762.93
811 West Loop 281, Suite 412
Longview, TX 75604
(EXP.-TRUSTEE (CHT))

TTEE-F 05/16/01 200 Bob Anderson
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412
Longview, TX 75604
(FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7))

© 301582 301562

762.93

© 3,015.62

Total for Priority 200: 100% Paid $3,776.55 $3,778.55

$3,778.55

Total for Admin Ch. 7 Claims: $3,778.55 $3,778.56

$3,778.55

Unsecured Claims:

1 05/08/00 610 Bank of America, NA B,285.73 8,295.73
cfa PO Box 2278
Morfolk, VA 23501-2278
ak
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)
2 Q05/08/20 610 First Bankcard Center
First National Bank South Dakota
P.Q. Box 3773
Omaha, NE 68103-0773
ok
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

484072

"3 05M5N00 610 Sears 285040
PO Box 3671

Des Mainas, 1A 50322

ok

{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

4 05/17/00 610 Chase Manhattan Bank USA
100 Duffy Ave, 4H1
Hicksville, NY 11801
ok
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

484072

285040

1641.89

1958.08

564.15

96397



Printed: 08/13/01 09:27 AM

Claims Distribution Register

Case: 00-60392 Kersh, Betty J.

Page: 2

Claim #

Date Pri

Ciaimant /
Proof / (Category] f Memo

Amount
Filed

Amount
Allowed

Claim
Balance

Froposed
Payment

&6

7

8

10

- 1,1,

12

14

0517/00 610

051700 610

05/22/00 610

05/26/00 610

05/30/00 610

© DS/30/00 610

0B/19/00 610

| G6/30/60 B10

Chase Manhattan Bank U

100 Duffy Ave, 4H1

Hicksville, NY 11801

ok

{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

Chase Manhattan Bank USA

100 Duffy Ave, 4H1

Hicksville, NY 11801

ok

{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

Discover Financial Services

PO Box 8003

Hilliard, OH 43026

ok

{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

SunTrust Bankcard

MailCode 09117

PG Box 620103

Qilando, FL 328620103

ok

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS}

4800 Johnson Dr

Pleasanton, CA 54588

ok

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

Providian Nat'l Bank

4800 Jahnseon Dr

Pleasanton, CA 94588

ok

[UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)
MBNA America

P O Box 15168 MS 1421
Witmington, DE 19850

ok

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

American Express Centurion Bank
P O Box 3001

Malvern, PA 19355-0701

ok

{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

Exception Payment Proceassing

P O Box 6305

The Lakes, NV 88901-6205

ak

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

{*) Denotes objection to Amount Fifed

9.427.42

2,183.38

4,631.36

7.175.40

6,960.51

4,768.84

4,531.36 0.00

§,300.55

6,060.51

0.00

9,427 .42

 2183.38

4,531.36

7175.40

6,960.51

286,55

1,071.97

4,768.84

530055

1,865.88

43243

896,85

1,048.09

1,420.15

1,377.63

56.71

390.29

943,85



Printed: 09/13/01 09:27 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 3

Case: 00-60392 Kersh, Betty J.

Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri  Proof / (Category) / Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment

DE0/O0 610 Citbank/CHOICE 5,960.56 5,960.56 0.60 5,960.56 1,179.72
Exception Payment Processing
P G Box 6305
The Lakes, NV §3901-6305
ok
(LUNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS}

18 06/30/00 610 Citibank/CHOICE
Exception Payment Processing
P O Box 6305
The Lakes, NV 88301-6305
ok
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

17 06/30/00 6810 Citibank/CHQICE 2,941.44 2,941.44 6.00 2,841.44 582.17
Exception Payment Processing
P O Box 6305
The Lakes, NV 88901-6306
ok
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

Total for Pricrity 610:  19.79202% Paid $79,251.15 $78,251.15 $0.00 $79,261.15 $15,685.40

15

688581 688581 0.00 6.68581  1,362.84

Total for Unsecured Claims: $79,251.15 $79,251.15 $0.00 $79.251.15 $15,685.40

Total for Case : $84 267.63 $82,029.70 $0.00 $83,029.70 $19,463.95

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



-~

Printed: 02/13/01 09:27 AM

Page: 1
Claims Proposed Distribution

Case: 00-60392 Kersh, Betty J.
Report Includes ONLY Cilaims with a Proposed Distribution

Case Balance: $19,463.95 Total Proposed Payment: $19,463.85 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaininé|
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
TTEE-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 762.93 762.93 0.0 762.93 76293 18,701 .D_‘I
EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7}
TTEE-F Boh Anderson AdminCh. 7 3.015.62 3,015.62 0.00 3,015.62 3,015.62 15,685.4(
FEES-TRUSTEE {CH7)
SUBTOTAL FOR ADMINCH. 7 3,778.55 3,778.55 0.00 3,778.65 3,778.55 34,386.4;
1 Bank of America, NA Unsecured 8,295.73 8,295.73 0.00 8,285.73 1.641.88 14,0435
2 First Bankcard Center Unsecured 4,840.72 4,840.72 0.00 4.840.72 958.08 13,085.4:
3 Sears Unsecured 2.850.40 2.850.40 0.00 2,850.40 564.15 12,621.2¢
4  Chase Manhattan Bank USA Unsscured 4,870.51 4,870.51 0.00 4,870.51 9683.97 11,557.3
5  {hase Manhattan Bank USA LUnsecured 9427.42 D427 42 0.00 9,427 .42 1,865.88 9,651.4:
6  Chase Manhattan Bank USA Linsecured 2,183.38 2,183.38 0.00 2,183.38 432.13 9,259.3(
7 Greenwood Trust Company Unsecured 4,531.38 4,531.36 0.0 4.531.36 896.85 8,362 .4¢
8  SunTrust Bankcard Unsecured 5,300.55 5,300.55 0.00 5,300.55 1,046.09 7,313.3¢
9 Providian Mat'| Bark Unsecured 7.175.40 7.175.40 0.00 7.175.40 1.420.15 5,853.2
10 Providian Natl Bank Unsecured 6,960.51 6,960.51 0.00 6,960.51 1.377.63 4,515.5¢
11 MBNA America Unsecured 286.55 286.55 0.00 286.55 56.71 4,458.87
12  American Express Centurion Unsecured 1,971.97 1,971.97 0.00 1,971.97 390.29 4,068.5€
Bank
14 Citibank/CHOICE Unsecured 4,768.84 4,768.84 0.00 4,768.84 943.85 3.124.77
15 Citibank/CHOICE Unsecured 5,960.56 5,960.56 6.00 5,960.56 1,179.72 1,945.01
16 Citibank/CHOICE Unsecured 6,885.81 €,885.81 Q.00 6,885.81 1,262.84 582.17
17 Citibank/CHOICE LUnsecured 2,941.44 2.941.44 0.00 2,941.44 58217 0.0¢
SUBTOTAL FOR UNSECURED 79,251.15 79,251.15 0.00 79,251.15 15.685.40 110,422.22
Total for Case 00-60392 ; $83,029.70 $83,029.70 $0.00 $83,029.70 $19,483.95 $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Amaount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : 53,778.55 §3,778.55 $0.00 $3.778.55 100.000000%
Total Unsecured Claims ; $79.251.15 $79.251.15 $0.00 $15.685.40 19.792016%

{*} Denotes objection to Amount Filed



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: BETTY KERSH { BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-60392
/
{ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
AFPPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSON 911 N.W. LOOP 281, SUITE 412 LONGVIEW, TEXAS 735604

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
BOB ANDERSON 3015.62 762.93

Trustee

BOB ANDERSON 0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee

U, 5. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

5 22656.20 $319225 $ 19463.95

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 » general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 79251.15

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Wrilten objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



